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S4-AHM264 Updated version of TR 26.924 containing both clean version and version with change marks
1. Overall Description:

SA4 thanks SA2, CT1, CT3 and CT4 for their reply LSs in S2-151425, C1-151042, C3-150450/S4-150284 and C4-150685, respectively. SA4 appreciates the detailed review and provides answers to the received comments below, where requested.
2. Discussion:

2.1 CT3 comments in C3-150450/S4-150284:
b)
Maximum supported bandwidth negotiated between the UEs for each direction

There is already a derivation of the MBR parameter from the SDP b:AS bandwidth modifier defined in PCC specification. CT3 is aware that the b:AS bandwidth modifier can indicate a higher bandwidth than actually required for media in the direction towards the offerer. CT3 would welcome clarifications how the proposed new maximum supported bandwidth relates to the B:AS bandwidth modifier, and if it would provide improved information about the bandwidth required for media in the direction towards the SDP offerer. If so that would allow the Application Function (AF) and PCRF to derive the MBR properly for both uplink and downlink directions in both local and remote networks. If the assumption is correct, the PCRF would not require codec specific algorithms for the bandwidth derivation.

SA4 answer:

The b=AS bandwidth in the SDP answer is normally the same as the maximum supported bandwidth for media in the direction towards the answerer. However, the new information elements will provide improved information about the maximum bandwidth for the media in the direction towards the offerer, because it will take into account the selected codec.

2.2 CT4 comments in S4-AHM253/C4-150685:
Since the existing use cases in the current version of the Technical Report focus only on audio and video codec configurations CT4 would like to know if SA4 plans to include in the Technical Report:
1. instant messaging i.e. MSRP over (TLS/)TCP/IP and MSRP usage for text and file transfer; and
2. realtime text i.e. T.140 over RTP/UDP/IP.
SA4 answer:

There is currently no intention to include real-time text (T.140) in this study since the bitrate is so low.
MSRP may result in very bursty traffic and SA4 could therefore still consider studying this. However, this is left as FFS for the moment.
2.3 SA2 comments in S4-AHM254/S2-151425:
Requirement 1: It should be possible to make the network aware of the minimum and maximum supported bandwidth requirements negotiated between the UEs for each media direction.  

NOTE:
The maximum supported bandwidth may be used to derive the MBR and/or for policy enforcement. The minimum supported bandwidth may be used to indicate the expected lower bound for the adaptation, e.g. used by MGWs.

Comments: This requirement will impact, at least, the MTSI application in the UE and the PCRF. If the PCRF derives the MBR using the maximum supported bandwidth then no impacts on policy enforcement, in the PCEF or bearer management procedures are foreseen. The assumption is that the MTSI application in the UE includes in the SDP both existing bandwidth modifiers and the new information for backward compatibility and that the PCRF ignores the new information if it is not understood.

SA4 answer:
SA4 expects that there would also be an impact on the AF/P-CSCF since it needs to provide the new information to the PCRF. 
SA4 agrees that the existing bandwidth modifier(s) still need to be included in the SDP.

Requirement 2: It should be possible to make the network aware of the minimum and maximum desired bandwidth requirements negotiated between the UEe for each media direction. 

NOTE:
The minimum desired bandwidth may be used to derive the GBR. The minimum and/or maximum desired bandwidths may be used for the admission control, e.g. to determine how many users can be admitted in order to ensure a certain desired quality level.

Comments: This requirement will impact, at least, the MTSI application in the UE and the PCRF. The PCRF derives the GBR using the minimum desired bandwidth. The GBR is used for admission control in the RAN, therefore SA2 would ask SA4 for clarifications on how and when the maximum desired bandwidth is used to obtain the GBR. No impacts on PCEF or bearer management procedures are foreseen. The assumption is that the MTSI application in the UE includes in the SDP both existing bandwidth modifiers, codec data and the new information for backward compatibility and that the PCRF ignores the new information that is not understood.

SA4 answer:
SA4 expects that there would also be an impact on the AF/P-CSCF in the same way as above.

SA4’s understanding is that for MBR>GBR bearers, the GBR would be based on the minimum desired bandwidth.
For MBR=GBR bearers, the discussions are ongoing in SA4.

Requirement 3: It should be possible for the clients to know what bitrate variations are allowed or how the bitrate average is calculated, e.g. in the policing functions. 

Comments: SA2 would like to first understand what the requirement means before being able to assess its system architecture impacts. Does SA4 believe that there are any impacts on policing functions in EPC?

SA4 answer:

SA4 believes that there would be impact on the policing functions in both EPC and RAN. A solution is proposed in the attached TR. The idea is to specify the behaviour of the policing functions without extending any signalling protocols. The solution is, in its basic form, quite simple and would allow for more advanced implementations, as long as the same performance is achieved.
2.4 Updated TR:

The latest version of TR 26.924 is included, both a clean version and a diff version (compared to v0.1.7).
Text in square brackets is not agreed.
SA4 would request SA2, CT1, CT3 and CT4 to review the new version of the TR and provide feedback where needed. The main changes compared to v0.1.7 are:
· Some updates to requirements

· Added proposed solutions
· Various editorial changes
3. Actions:

To SA2, CT1, CT3 and CT4 group.

ACTION: 
SA2, CT1, CT3 and CT4 are requested to review the TR and provide feedback where needed.
4. Date of Next TSG-SA4 Meetings:

SA4#84

6 – 10 Jul, 2015


Rennes, FR

SA4#85

24 – 28 Aug, 2015

Kobe, JP

